# Attachment G



# <u>AGREEMENT</u>

Division 00500

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between COUNTY OF MONTEREY, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter called "COUNTY," and AUSONIO INCORPORATED, hereinafter called "CONTRACTOR." For reference purposes, the date of this Agreement is the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree as follows:

### ARTICLE 1. SCOPE OF WORK

This Job Order Contract (JOC) is an indefinite quantity contract pursuant to which CONTRACTOR will perform a variety of Job Orders, consisting of specific construction tasks. The scope of this JOC is for general construction, repair, remodel and other repetitive related Work. COUNTY has published a Construction Task Catalog® (CTC) containing a series of construction tasks with preset Unit Prices. The CTC was developed using experienced labor and high quality materials. All Unit Prices are based on local labor, material and equipment prices including the current prevailing wages. CONTRACTOR will bid Adjustment Factors to be applied to the Unit Prices. The price of an individual Job Order will be determined by multiplying the preset Unit Prices and the appropriate quantities by the appropriate Adjustment Factor.

The scope of work for this Contract will be determined by the Detailed Scopes of Work issued in connection with individual Job Orders. The Scope of Work (SOW), for each Job Order will be explained to CONTRACTOR at a Joint Scope Meeting. COUNTY will provide a Request for Job Order Proposal and Detailed SOW to CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR will be required to review the Detailed SOW and develop a Price Proposal using appropriate tasks, quantities and the applicable Adjustment Factor. COUNTY will review CONTRACTOR's Proposal in detail and if found to be reasonable and acceptable, a Job Order may be issued. The agreed-upon price will be fixed price for the performance of the Detailed SOW.

CONTRACTOR shall, within the time stipulated, perform the contract checked below as herein defined and shall furnish all Work, labor, equipment, transportation, material, and services to construct and complete in a good, expeditious, workmanlike, and substantial manner, the project:

	PROJECT NO.	JOC, BID NO.	<b>FACILITIES</b>	2018-01
	PROJECT NO.	JOC, BID NO.	<b>FACILITIES</b>	2018-02
M	PROJECT NO.	JOC. BID NO	FACILITIES	2018-03

# ARTICLE 2. TIME FOR START AND COMPLETION

Contract Time commences upon the written execution of the Contract by COUNTY and shall end either one year from the date signed by COUNTY or upon the payment by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR of the maximum amount payable under this Agreement, whichever occurs earlier. COUNTY will not issue any new Job Orders after the expiration of this Agreement. Any

Job Order authorized prior to the expiration of the Agreement must be completed within the time specified in the Job Order. In the event the scheduled completion for any Job Order extends beyond the term of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR and COUNTY agree that the terms of this Agreement shall continue in effect and be applicable for such Job Orders. A separate Job Order Notice to Proceed (NTP) will be issued for each Job Order. Each Job Order will specify a time limit for completion as stated on the Job Order NTP.

### ARTICLE 3. ADJUSTMENT FACTORS

CONTRACTOR shall perform all Work required, necessary, proper for, or incidental to completing the Detailed SOW called for in each individual Job Order issued pursuant to this Contract for the Unit Prices set forth in the CTC. COUNTY shall pay CONTRATOR the Job Order Price for completion of Work in accordance with Contract Documents and the Detailed SOW described in each Job Order multiplied by the following Adjustment Factors:

## ADJUSTMENT FACTORS

The Minimum Contract Value is \$25,000. CONTRACTOR will receive Job Orders totaling at least \$25,000 during the Contract term. The Maximum Contract Value is \$4,904,581 for the JOC FACILITIES 2018-01 or 2018-02 or 2018-03. COUNTY does not guarantee CONTRACTOR will receive this volume of Work. COUNTY may award contracts or issue Job Orders to other contractors for the same or similar Work during the term of this Agreement. In no event will CONTRACTOR be issued Job Orders which, in total, exceed the Maximum Contract Value. At no time may the sum of the outstanding Job Orders exceed the amount of the Payment Bond and Performance Bond. A Job Order is outstanding until COUNTY has accepted the Work described in the Job Order by recordation of a Notice of Completion. CONTRACTOR will not be issued Job Orders which in total exceed the Maximum Contract Value.

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	ADJUSTMENT FACTORS
1.	Normal Working Honrs-General Facilities 7 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday through Friday	1.2800
2.	Other than Normal Working Hours—General Facilities Hours outside of Normal Working Hours including all day Saturday, Sunday, and COUNTY Holidays	1,4300
3.	Normal Working Hours – Detention Facilities 7 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday through Friday	1.3800
4,	Other than Normal Working Hours—Detention Facilities Hours outside of Normal Working Hours including all day Saturday, Sunday, and COUNTY Holidays	1.5300

# ARTICLE 4. <u>LIQUIDATED DAMAGES</u>

COUNTY and CONTRACTOR recognize that time is of the essence of this Agreement and that County will suffer financial loss, if all or any part of the Work is not completed within the time specified in the Job Order, plus any extensions thereof. Accordingly, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree that liquidated damages for delay will be established by COUNTY for each Job Order. CONTRACTOR shall pay COUNTY the dollar amount stipulated in the Job Order for each day that expires after the time specified therein for CONTRACTOR to achieve Completion.

These measures of liquidated damages shall apply cumulatively and except as provided below, shall be presumed to be the damages suffered by COUNTY resulting from delay in completion of the Work.

Liquidated damages for delay shall only cover project administrative (such as Project management and consultant expenses) and cost damages suffered by COUNTY as a result of delay. Liquidated damages shall not cover the cost of completion of the Work, damages resulting from Defective Work, lost revenues or costs of substitute facilities, or damages suffered by others who then seek to recover their damages from COUNTY (for example, delay claims of other contractors, subcontractors, tenants, or other third-parties), and defense costs thereof.

#### ARTICLE 5. NOTIFICATION OF THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS

COUNTY shall notify CONTRACTOR of the receipt of any third-party claim relating to the contract and is entitled to recover its reasonable costs incurred in providing the notification as provided in Public Contract Code Section 9201.

#### ARTICLE 6. COMPONENT PARTS OF THIS CONTRACT

The Contract entered into by this Agreement consists of the following Contract Documents, all of which are component parts of the Contract as if herein set out in full or attached hereto:

- Notice to Bidders
- Information for Bidders
- Bid, as accepted
- Noncollusion Affidavit
- Workers' Compensation Certificate
- Statement Concerning Employment of Undocumented Aliens
- Iran Contracting Certification
- Contractor's Certification of Good Faith Effort to Employ Monterey Bay Area Residents
- Written Plan to Recruit Monterey Bay Area Residents, when applicable
- Bid Bond or Bidder's Security
- Agreement
- Performance Bond
- Payment Bond
- Insurance Certificate

- Division 00710 General Conditions, Bid Nos. FACILITIES 2018-01, FACILITIES 2018-02, FACILITIES 2018-03
- Project Specifications
- Construction Task Catalog®
- Technical Specifications
- Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Standard Provisions and Requirements
- Federal Provisions-Caltrans Local Assistance Manual
- Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Standard Provisions and Requirements
- Monterey County Telecommunications Cabling and Pathway Systems Requirements
- As issued, Addenda Nos: 1, 2

All of the above-named Contract Documents are intended to be complementary. Work required by one of the above-named Contract Documents and not by others shall be done as if required by all.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed four (4) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall be for all purposes deemed an original thereof, on the dates set forth below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY	AUSONIO INCORPORATED
Ву:	By:
Name: Neville Pereira, P.E., CBO	Name: Ignacio "Mog" Cabatu
Title: Interim RMA Deputy Director of Public Works, Parks and Facilities	Title: Vice President
Date:	Date: 09/11/2018
APPROVED AS TO FORM	& By:
CONTRACTS/PURCHASING	Name: Andrew P. Ausonio
By:	Title: Secretary
Name: Mike Derr	Date: 09/11/2018
Title: Contracts/Purchasing Officer	COMPANY ADDRESS:
Date:	11420-A COMMERCIAL PARKWAY
APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGALITY	CASTROVILLE, CA 95012
COUNTY COUNSEL CHARLES J. McKEE	
By: Leht M. D	Contractor's License Type: B, A
Name: Mary Grace Perry	License Number: 682308
Title: Deputy County Counsel	License Expiration Date: 03/31/2020
Date: 9-18-2018	*
APPROVED AS TO FISCAL TERMS  COUNTY AUDITOR-CONTROLLER  By:  Name: Gary Giboney  Title: Chief Danuty Auditor Controller	NOTE: CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED TO BE LICENSED AND REGULATED BY THE CONTRACTORS' STATE LICENSE BOARD, ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING A CONTRACTOR MAY BE REFERRED TO THE REGISTRAR CONTRACTORS' STATE LICENSE BOARD/P O BOX 26000/ SACRAMENTO CA 95826
Title: Chief Deputy Auditor-Controller	
Date: 4-18	INSTRUCTIONS: If bidder is a corporation, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with
APPROVED AS TO INDEMNITY/INSURANCE PROVISIONS	the signatures of two (2) officers authorized to sign per California Corporations Code Section 313 and the document shall bear the corporate seal; if bidder is a Limited Liability
COUNTY COUNSEL-RISK MANAGEMENT	Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of its Managing
By:	Members; if bidder is a partnership, the full name of the firm shall be set forth above together with the signature of the
Name: Leslie J. Girard	partner or partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the partnership; and, if bidder is an individual, his/her signature
Title: Chief Assistant LIVS 9-26-2018	shall be placed above.
Date	

Date:

2,000,000



# CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 09/05/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of s	such endorsement(s).	
PRODUCER	R CONTACT Stephanie Solano	
Salinas-Alliant Insurance Services, Inc 150 Main St Ste 220	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (831) 789-8560 FAX (A/C, No): (831)	789-8599
Salinas, CA 93901	E-MAIL ADDRESS: Stephanie.Solano@Alliant.com	
	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
	INSURER A : National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford	20478
INSURED	INSURER B: Valley Forge Insurance Company	20508
Ausonio, Inc.	INSURER C: Midwest Employers Casualty Company	23612
11420 A Commercial Parkway	INSURER D: Indian Harbor Insurance Company	36940
Castroville, CA 95012	INSURÉR E :	
	INSURER F:	
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:	REVISION NUMBER:	
	V HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE PO ON OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO	WHICH THIS

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. INSR LTR ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER LIMITS X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 1,000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 100,000 6014518992 01/01/2019 Χ 01/01/2018 X \$

15.000 MED EXP (Any one person) 1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 2,000,000 GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE POLICY X 定分 2,000,000 PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG OTHER: COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) В 1,000,000 AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO Х 6016009417 01/01/2018 01/01/2019 BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ SCHEDULED AUTOS OWNED AUTOS ONLY BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE RETENTION \$ DED X PER STATUTE WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY BNUWC0142738 01/01/2018 01/01/2019 1,000,000 ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 1.000.000 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 1.000.000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT 01/01/2018 01/01/2019 Each Claim Contractors Prof. PEC003611306 2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Project: JOC Bid No. Faciliites 2018-03

PEC003611306

Contractors Professi

The County of Monterey, its officers, agents, and employees are additional insured with respect to liability arising out of the Contractor's work. Coverage listed is primary and non-contributory.

Forms Attached:

General Liability Additional Insured with Primary & Non-Contributory Wording,

General Liability Waiver of Subrogation,

Auto Additional Insured with Primary & Non-Contributory wording

Auto Liability Waiver of Subrogation

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
County of Monterey, its officers, agents and Employees 168 W. Alisal, 3rd Floor Salinas, CA 93901	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	losie Montraux

01/01/2018 | 01/01/2019 | Aggregate Limit

# THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM GARAGE COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" under the Who Is An Insured Provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated below.

Endorsement Effective: 1/1/2018	Countersigned By:
Named Insured: Ausonio, Inc.	(Authorized Representative)

#### **SCHEDULE**

# Name of Person(s) or Organization(s):

Any person or organization that the Named Insured is obligated to provide Insurance where required by a written contract or agreement is an insured, but only with respect to legal responsibility for acts or omissions of a person for whom Liability Coverage is afforded under this policy.

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to the endorsement.)

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured Provision contained in **Section II** of the Coverage Form.



Ausonio, Inc.

Policy #: 6016009417

Effective: 1/1/2018 to 1/1/2019

# ADDITIONAL INSURED - PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY

It is understood and agreed that this endorsement amends the BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM as follows:

#### **SCHEDULE**

## Name of Additional Insured Persons Or Organizations

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION FOR WHOM OR WHICH YOU ARE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT TO OBTAIN THIS WAIVER FROM US. YOU MUST AGREE TO THAT REQUIREMENT PRIOR TO LOSS.

- 1. In conformance with paragraph A.1.c. of Who Is An Insured of Section II LIABILITY COVERAGE, the person or organization scheduled above is an insured under this policy.
- 2. The insurance afforded to the additional insured under this policy will apply on a primary and non-contributory basis if you have committed it to be so in a written contract or written agreement executed prior to the date of the "accident" for which the additional insured seeks coverage under this policy.

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

CNA71527XX (10/12)

Page 1 of 1

Policy No: @@@@@@@@@

Endorsement No: @@@@@

Effective Date: @@@@@@@@@@

# THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

# WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by the endorsement.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated below.

Named Insured: Ausonio, Inc.

Endorsement Effective Date: 01/01/2018

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### Name(s) Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION FOR WHOM OR WHICH YOU ARE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT TO OBTAIN THIS WAIVER FROM US. YOU MUST AGREE TO THAT REQUIREMENT PRIOR TO LOSS.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us condition does not apply to the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only to the extent that subrogation is waived prior to the "accident" or the "loss" under a contract with that person or organization.



# Ausonio, Inc. Policy #:6014518992

# Waiver of Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others to the Insurer Endorsement

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

Of Person Or Organization:	
Any person or organization with whom you have agreed in writin	ıg
in a contract or agreement to waive any right of recovery	
against such person or organization, but only if the contract	
or agreement:	
1. Is in effect or becomes effective during the term	
of this policy; and	
2. Was executed prior to loss.	

**SCHEDULE** 

It is understood and agreed that the condition entitled Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To The Insurer is amended by the addition of the following:

Solely with respect to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above, the Insurer waives any right of recovery the Insurer may have against such person or organization because of payments the Insurer makes for injury or damage arising out of the Named Insured's ongoing operations or your work done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the products-completed operations hazard.

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment to the Policy issued by the designated Insurers, takes effect on the effective date of said Policy at the hour stated in said Policy, unless another effective date is shown below, and expires concurrently with said Policy.

CNA75008XX (1-15)

Page 1 of 1

Policy No: **Endorsement No:** Effective Date:

Insured Name:



# Ausonio, Inc. Policy #:6014518992

# Blanket Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or **Contractors - with Products-Completed Operations Coverage Endorsement**

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

It is understood and agreed as follows:

- The WHO IS AN INSURED section is amended to add as an Insured any person or organization whom the Named Insured is required by written contract to add as an additional insured on this coverage part, including any such person or organization, if any, specifically set forth on the Schedule attachment to this endorsement. However, such person or organization is an **Insured** only with respect to such person or organization's liability
  - A. unless paragraph B. below applies,
    - 1. bodily injury, property damage, or personal and advertising injury caused in whole or in part by the acts or omissions by or on behalf of the Named Insured and in the performance of such Named Insured's ongoing operations as specified in such written contract; or
    - 2. bodily injury or property damage caused in whole or in part by your work and included in the products-completed operations hazard, and only if
      - a. the written contract requires the Named insured to provide the additional insured such coverage:
      - b. this coverage part provides such coverage.
  - B. bodily injury, property damage, or personal and advertising injury arising out of your work described in such written contract, but only if:
    - 1. this coverage part provides coverage for bodily injury or property damage included within the products completed operations hazard; and
    - 2. the written contract specifically requires the Named Insured to provide additional insured coverage under the 11-85 or 10-01 edition of CG2010 or the 10-01 edition of CG2037.
- II. Subject always to the terms and conditions of this policy, including the limits of insurance, the Insurer will not provide such additional insured with:
  - A. coverage broader than required by the written contract; or
  - **B.** a higher limit of insurance than required by the written contract.
- III. The insurance granted by this endorsement to the additional insured does not apply to bodily injury, property damage, or personal and advertising injury arising out of:
  - A. the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering, or surveying services. includina:
    - 1. the preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; and
    - 2. supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities; or
  - B. any premises or work for which the additional insured is specifically listed as an additional insured on another endorsement attached to this coverage part.
- IV. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the section entitled COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, the Condition entitled Other Insurance, this insurance is excess of all other insurance available to the additional insured whether on a primary, excess, contingent or any other basis. However, if this insurance

CNA75079XX (1-15) Page 1 of 2

Policy No:

Endorsement No:

Effective Date: